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Based upon direct observations made by Robert J. Wagner during the course of his
November 16, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency has determined that Respondents violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act
(hereinafter, the “Act”) as follows:

(1)  That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)
(2014).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/21(p)(3) (2014).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean

construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4.500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty
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specified above shall be due and payable no later than February 1, 2016, uniess otherwise provided

by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lilinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondents fail
to petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19278, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
Hlinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.















(6) Standing or Flowing Liguid Discharge from the Dump Site

Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii)
Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)

@)

LPC# 1098005002
Inspection Date: 11/16/2015

9. | 55(a)" NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire 2
2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire X

10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1 Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires [
(4) Transport Used or Waste Tires in Vlolat|on of the Reglstrat;on and Placarding Reqwrements [

ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED -

. ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CED) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT ]
11. 95(a) IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL
NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CED OR OTHER | [
12, 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL
NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CED OR OTHER
LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR ]
13. 95(c) INCINERATION
NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF n
1a. 95(d) A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
CSUBTITLE G
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A =
15. | 812.101(a) | LANDFILL
16. | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION ]
17. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION =
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR ]
18. | 809.302(a) | MANIFEST
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE 0
19. | 815.201 INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY
OTHER REQUlREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: () PCB; (C]) CIRCUIT COURT n
20. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
21. | OTHER: ]
807.201 See Narrative X
X

807.202(a) See Narrative

Informational Notes

1. [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq.

2. lllinois Poliution Control Board: 35 lil. Adm. Code, Subtitie G.

3. Statutory and reguiatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency
or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Reguirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

Revised 3/6/2012 {Open Dump - 2)



4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [lllinois} Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a).

6.  ltems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 3)
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Site Inspection

Upon arrival, I could see in plain view from 600" Rd. a burn pile. Photographs 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6,
and 7 show the charred remains of processed wood, clothing, plastic containers, plastic, tire
beads, paper, shingles, metal debris, part of a bedframe, PVC pipe, dry wall, tree branches, soft
drink aluminum cans, aerosol cans, vinyl siding, and tin cans. The condition of the burn pile has
changed in appearance since the July 21, 2015 inspection. Evidence of continued open burning
and open dumping was observed. After walking and photographing the area around the burn
pile, I knocked on the back door of the house but did not get any response. I departed the
“property at 12:00 PM. As of the date of this inspection report, no landfill receipts have been
submitted to the Agency as proof of disposal.

The following alleged violations were observed and checked on the open dump inspection
checklist:

1. Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(a)), no person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any
contaminant into the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause air pollution
in Hlinois, either alone or in combination with contaminants from other sources, or so as
to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson, Thomas
Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed the open dumping
of waste in a manner which resulted in open burning.

2. Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(c)), no person shall cause or allow the open burning of refuse, conduct any salvage
operation by open burning, or cause or allow the burning of any refuse in any chamber
not specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the Agency pursuant to
regulations adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson, Thomas
Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed the open dumping
of waste in a manner which resulted in open burning.

3. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson, Thomas
Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed the open dumping
of waste.

4, Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the {Qllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS'
5/21(d)(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
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disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any
conditions imposed by such permit.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman conducted a waste-treatment,
waste-storage, and waste-disposal operation without a permit granted by the
Agency.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board
under this Act.

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman conducted a waste-treatment,
waste-storage, and waste-disposal operation in violation of regulations adopted by
the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 TILCS
5/21(e)), no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any
waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or
facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards
thereunder.

A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson, Thomas
Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman treated, stored, and disposed of waste
at this site which does not meet the requirements of the Act and regulations
thereunder.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow
the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in litter.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by the Agency either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise provided by this
Act. The specific prohibitions in this subsection do not limit the power of the Board to
establish regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.

A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed the open
dumping of waste in a manner which resulted in litter.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(3)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow
the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in open burning.

A violation of Section 21(p)(3) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed the open
dumping of waste in a manner which resulted in open burning.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of waste in a manner that
results in deposition of (i) general construction or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(a) of this Act; or (ii) clean construction or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(b) of this Act.

A violation of Section 21(p)(7) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott LLanman caused or allowed the open
dumping of waste in a manner which resulted in deposition of general or clean
construction or demolition debris.

Pursuant to Section 55(a)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(1)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any used or waste tire.

A violation of Section 55(a)(1) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott L.anman caused or allowed open
dumping of used or waste tires.

Pursuant to Section 55(a)(2) of the {Tllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(2)), no person shall cause or allow the open burning of any used or waste tire.

A violation of Section 55(a)(2) is alleged for the following reason: David Wilson,
Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed open
burning of used or waste tires.

Pursuant to 35 Il. Adm. Code 807.201, subject to such exemption as expressly provided
in Section 21(e) (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1981, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1021(e)) of the Act as to the
requirement of obtaining a permit, no person shall cause or allow the development of any
new solid waste management site or cause or allow the modification of an existing solid
waste management site without a Development Permit issued by the Agency.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.201 is alleged for the following reason: David
Wilson, Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed
the development of a nmew solid waste management site without a Development
Permit issued by the Agency. '
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13.

14.

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.202(a), Subject to such exemption as expressly
provided in Section 21(e) of the Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1982, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1021(e)) as to
the requirement of obtaining a permit, no person shall cause or allow the use or operation
of any solid waste management site for which a Development Permit is required under
Section 807.201 without an Operating Permit issued by the Agency, except for such
testing operations as may be authorized by the Development Permit.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.202(a) is alleged for the following reason: David
Wilson, Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman caused or allowed
the operation of a solid waste management site without an Operating Permit issued
by the Agency.

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.101(a), all persons, except those specifically exempted
by Section 21(d) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act, shall submit to the
Agency an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill.

A violation of 35 IIl. Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged for the following reason: David
Wilson, Thomas Thomas, Richard Roberts, and Scott Lanman operated a waste
disposal site without submitting to the Illinois EPA an application for a permit to
develop and operate a landfill.
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SPECIAL CORPORATE WARRANTY DEED

The Grantor, CITIZENS EQUITY FIRST CREDIT UNION, f/k/a CITIZENS EQUITY

FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Illinots and duly authorized to

a credit union organized and existing under the laws of the State of
transact business in the State of lllincis, for and in consideration of

the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, and pursuant to
authority given by its Board of Directors, CONVEYS and WARRANTS to DAVID E. WILSON,
solely, the following described real estate, to-wit:

A part of the West One-Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 4
North, Range 3 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, McDonough County,
[llinois, and being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the
Northwest corner of said Section 2 and running thence South 88 degrees East along
the North line of Section 2, 300.20 feet; thence South 5 degrees 45° West, 186.40
feet; thence North 86 degrees 35 West, 284.95 feet to the West line of said Section
2; thence North 0 degrees 59° East on said West line 179.00 feet to the place of
beginning, situated in the County of McDonough, in the State of Illinos.

Property Address:

Parcel I.D. No.:

10015 N. 600" Road, Macomb, Illinois, 61455

01-000-014-05

Subject to the lien of general real estate taxes and all and assessments levied and assessed
subsequent to the year 2013 and all valid easements, restrictions, reservations, conditions and
covenants apparent and of record.
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Grgntor covenants that the premises are free from all encumbrances made by Grantor and
Grantor will warrant and defend the property hereby conveyed against the lawful claims and
demands of all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor, but against none other.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this deed 1o be executed by its
duly authorized officers this _19th day of June, 2014.

CITIZENS EQUITY FIRST CREDIT UNION, f/k/a
CITIZENS EQUITY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Grantor

By: . %(L/J Q*T)

-

Its: vice P'{esident

ATTEST:

By = R S N Y

ts: Chief Technology Officer

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF PECRIA )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public, CERTIFY that _ Stacy Davis

- and Timothy I Dunton , duly authorized officers of the Grantor, CITIZENS
EQUITY FIRST CREDIT UNION, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names
are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that they signed and delivered the instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth. '

Dated this _19th day of June, 2014.

OFFIOIAL BEAL éz/}/)(ﬁ/,{ ‘gg/] 766%\/
0 7

4

ANGELA SINGLEY Notary P@nlic
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF {LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5-23-2017

N g

MAIL DEED AND TAX BILL TO:
David E. Wilson

10015 N. 600" Road

Macomb, Hlinois, 61455
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